right-of-use assets for the underlying assets and
lease liabilities for future lease payments.

Management determined that certain PPAs and
energy supply contracts that were previously
considered to be finance leases with the Company
as the lessor are no longer considered leases under
IFRS 16, but rather are now accounted for under
IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers.
The transition impact for the former finance leases
was accounted for retrospectively in accordance with
IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors and treated as a change in
accounting policy.

Effective for annual
periods beginning on
or after January 1,
2019.

Capital Power Corporation Management’s Discussion and Analysis Q2-2019   35

The adjustments to the impacted financial statement categories within the consolidated statements of financial
position as a result of changes described in the IFRS 16 discussion above are as follows:

 Previously
stated at

January 1,
2018 IAS 8

Restated
as at

January
1, 2018

Previously
stated at

December
31, 2018  IAS 8

Restated
as at

December
31, 2018 IFRS 16

As at January
1, 2019

Assets 1  $ 6,898  $ (79)  $ 6,819  $ 7,660  $ (91)  $ 7,569  $ 84  $ 7,653

Liabilities 2   3,836   (22)   3,814   4,541   (25)   4,516   90   4,606

Equity 2  $ 3,062  $ (57)  $ 3,005  $ 3,119  $ (66)  $ 3,053  $ (6)  $ 3,047

1 Under IFRS 16, assets related to leases as the lessee represent right-of-use assets and assets related to leases as the lessor
represent property, plant and equipment.

2 The opening deficit adjustments above reflect increase to the opening deficit balances, net of deferred tax impacts at a rate of
27% which also impacts the liabilities amounts as reductions to deferred tax liabilities.

The adjustments to the impacted line items within the consolidated statements of income pertaining to the IAS 8
accounting policy change related to the former finance leases where Capital Power was the lessor were:

  Three months ended

June 30, 2019

Three months ended

June 30, 2018

  Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change Impact

Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change  Impact

Revenues  328 334 6 296 302 6

Depreciation and amortization  (113) (122) (9) (74) (83) (9)

Income tax recovery (expense)   32 33 1 (47) (46) 1

Net income (loss) impact   (2)   (2)

  Six months ended

June 30, 2019

Six months ended

June 30, 2018

  Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change Impact

Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change  Impact

Revenues  687 699 12 576 588 12

Depreciation and amortization  (202) (220) (18) (149) (167) (18)

Income tax recovery (expense)   1 3 2 (66) (64) 2

Net income (loss) impact   (4)   (4)

Capital Power Corporation Management’s Discussion and Analysis Q2-2019   36

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The classification, carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments held at June 30, 2019 and December 31,
2018 were as follows:

(unaudited, $ millions)

  June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

 Fair value
hierarchy

level 1
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Financial assets:

Amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents N/A 168 168 182 182

Trade and other receivables 2  N/A 243 243 385 385

Government grant receivable 3  Level 2 519 481 511 505

Fair value through income or loss

Derivative financial instruments assets – current
and non-current  See below 169 169 148 148

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Derivative financial instruments assets – current
and non-current  See below 1 1 11 11

Financial liabilities:

Other financial liabilities

Trade and other payables N/A 313 313 244 244

Loans and borrowings 3 Level 2 3,279 3,019 2,647 2,645

Fair value through income or loss

Derivative financial instruments liabilities – current
and non-current See below 183 183 186 186

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Derivative financial instruments liabilities – current
and non-current  See below 147 147 18 18

1 Fair values for Level 1 financial assets and liabilities are based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical
instruments while fair values for Level 2 financial assets and liabilities are generally based on indirectly observable prices. The
determination of fair values for Level 3 financial assets and liabilities is prepared by appropriate subject matter experts and
reviewed by the Company’s commodity risk group and by management.

[…]

1 and 2, Island Generation, Decatur Energy and Arlington Valley power generation facilities continue to be

accounted for as assets under operating leases as this classification remains unchanged under the new

standard. Management determined that the East Windsor, EnPower and Roxboro PPAs no longer contain

a lease under IFRS 16 and the energy revenues will be accounted for under IFRS 15. This change has no

impact on the Company’s financial statement balances, but will result in additional revenues from contracts

with customers within the Company’s segment information in note 12.

For further disclosure on the Company’s leases, see note 8.

Summarized impacts of IFRS 16 adoption and resulting IAS 8 accounting policy change

The impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2019 and

2018, inclusive of the related IAS 8 accounting policy changes, were:

 Previously
stated at

January 1,
2018 IAS 8

Restated
as at

January 1,
2018

Previously
stated at

December
31, 2018 IAS 8

Restated
as at

December
31, 2018

IFRS

16

As at
January
1, 2019

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 52  $ -  $ 52  $ 182  $ -  $ 182  $ -  $ 182

Trade and other
receivables   278   (23)   255   462   (24)   438   (2)   436

Inventories   120   -   120   200   -   200   -   200

Derivative financial
instruments assets   92   -   92   77   -   77   -   77

   542   (23)   519   921   (24)   897   (2)   895

Non-current Assets:

Other assets   68   -   68   66   -   66   -   66

Derivative financial
instruments assets   79   -   79   82   -   82   -   82

Finance lease
receivables   644   (644)   -   620   (620)   -   -   -

Government grant
receivable   493   -   493   459   -   459   -   459

Deferred tax assets   74   -   74   59   -   59   -   59

Equity-accounted
investments in joint
ventures   184   -   184   142   -   142   -   142

Right-of-use assets   -   -   -   -   -   -   86   86

Intangible assets   401   -   401   473   -   473   -   473

Property, plant and
equipment   4,378   588   4,966   4,803   553   5,356   -   5,356

Goodwill   35   -   35   35   -   35   -   35

Total Assets   $ 6,898  $ (79)  $ 6,819  $ 7,660  $ (91)  $ 7,569  $ 84  $ 7,653

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Capital Power Corporation Consolidated Financial Statements Q2-2019 55

3. Changes in significant accounting policies, continued:

Summarized impacts of IFRS 16 adoption and resulting IAS 8 accounting policy change, continued

 Previously
stated at

January 1,
2018 IAS 8

Restated
as at

January
1, 2018

Previously
stated at

December
31, 2018 IAS 8

Restated
as at

December
31, 2018

IFRS

16

As at
January
1, 2019

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 1  $ 216  $ -  $ 216  $ 245  $ (1)  $ 244  $ -  $ 244

Derivative financial instruments
liabilities   86   -   86   90   -   90   -   90

Loans and borrowings   239   -   239   456   -   456   -   456

Deferred revenue and other
liabilities 1   58   -   58   61   1   62   5   67

Provisions   37   -   37   54   -   54   -   54

   636   -   636   906   -   906   5   911

Non-current liabilities:

Derivative financial instruments
liabilities   56   -   56   114   -   114   -   114

Loans and borrowings   1,907   -   1,907   2,191   -   2,191   -   2,191

Finance lease obligations 1   17   -   17   17   (17)   -   -   -

Lease liabilities 1   -   -   -   -   17   17   91   108

Deferred revenue and other
liabilities   581   -   581   587   -   587   (4)   583

Deferred tax liabilities   374   (22)   352   435   (25)   410   (2)   408

Provisions   265   -   265   291   -   291   -   291

   3,200   (22)   3,178   3,635   (25)   3,610   85   3,695

Equity:

Share capital   3,262   -   3,262   3,200   -   3,200   -   3,200

Deficit 1   (181)   (57)   (238)   (156)   (66)   (222)   (6)   (228)

Other reserves   (67)   -   (67)   32   -   32   -   32

Deficit and other reserves   (248)   (57)   (305)   (124)   (66)   (190)   (6)   (196)

   3,014   (57)   2,957   3,076   (66)   3,010   (6)   3,004

Non-controlling interests   48   -   48   43   -   43   -   43

Total equity   3,062   (57)   3,005   3,119   (66)   3,053   (6)   3,047

Total liabilities and equity  $ 6,898  $ (79)  $ 6,819  $ 7,660  $ (91)  $ 7,569  $ 84  $ 7,653

1 Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Capital Power Corporation Consolidated Financial Statements Q2-2019 56

3. Changes in significant accounting policies, continued:

IAS 8 accounting policy change – impacts on consolidated statements of income

The adjustments to the impacted line items within the consolidated statements of income pertaining to the IAS 8

accounting policy change related to the former finance leases where the Company was the lessor were:

 Three months ended

June 30, 2019

Three months ended

June 30, 2018

 Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change Impact

Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change Impact

Revenues 328 334   6 296 302 6

Depreciation and amortization (113) (122)   (9) (74) (83) (9)

Income tax recovery (expense) 32 33   1 (47) (46) 1

Net income (loss) impact   (2)   (2)

 Six months ended

June 30, 2019

Six months ended

June 30, 2018

 Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change Impact

Pre-
policy

change

Post-
policy

change Impact

Revenues 687 699   12 576 588 12

Depreciation and amortization (202) (220)   (18) (149) (167) (18)

Income tax recovery (expense) 1 3   2 (66) (64) 2

Net income (loss) impact   (4)   (4)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 decreased by $0.02 and

$0.02 respectively for the change in accounting policy pertaining to leases where the Company was the lessor.

For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, basic and diluted earnings per share decreased by $0.04 and

$0.04 respectively.

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)